## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0186

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF 25 BADGER BOOKS AND PRINTERS, 5 ADDITIONAL PRINTERS, 10 UPGRADED ROUTERS AND 3 POWER BRICKS FROM PDS, A CONVERGE COMPANY, FOR A TOTAL NET SUM OF \$53,867.10

**WHEREAS,** in 2020, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis adopted Resolution R-2020-0112, authorizing the purchase of 50 electronic poll book devices, known as Badger Books; and

**WHEREAS,** in 2022 the City of West Allis completed the redistricting process, creating the need to increase the number of polling places from 5 to 9; and

**WHEREAS**, increasing the number of polling places created the need for more Badger Books to serve more voters at each polling place; and

**WHEREAS**, since receiving the original order of 50 Badger Books, they have been used in 9 elections and hardware such as power bricks, printers and routers need replacing; and

**WHEREAS**, monies to purchase this equipment will be paid for with Fiscal Year 2022 carryover funding from the General Fund; and

**WHEREAS**, the Wisconsin Election Commission approved PDS as the vendor of choice for the sale of the Badger Books; and

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the proposal submitted by PDS for the purchase of 25 Badger Books and printers, 5 additional printers, 10 upgraded routers and 3 power bricks for a total net sum of \$53,867.10, be and is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the funds will be expended from account number 352-1502-514.70-03.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Purchasing Division be and is hereby authorized to purchase the aforesaid equipment.

**SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0186" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

BEFORE ADOPTION

R-2023-0186 (Non-existent)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL MARCH 07, 2023.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Ray Turner	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

